Wayne County Board of Supervisors
Regular Scheduled Meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors was held on the 15th day of November 2021, in the
Conference Room of the Wayne County Courthouse, Corydon, lowa, pursuant to notice duly given in compliance with lowa
Code Section 21.4. The Board noted due notice of meeting subject to said Code Section.

Present were David Dotts, Tom Swearingin, Don Seams members of the Board, Tom Lenig, Wade Henderson, Aaron
Hoelting, Randy Zerr, Dan Carpenter, Rhonda Bennett, Jen Reed and Michelle Dooley.

The Corydon Times Republican live streams the Board of Supervisors regular session meetings on their facebook page.
Unless otherwise noted, all motions are approved unanimously by all Board members present.

Dotts called meeting to order at 9:00 AM and took roll call.
Pledge of Allegiance

Swearingin made a motion to approve the November 15, 2021 agenda with 3 additional items; County Safety Manual,
Appointment for Medical Examiner Investigator, and Tom Lenig, seconded by Seams.

Seams made motion to approve the November 1 & 8, 2021, minutes, seconded by Swearingin.
Swearingin made motion to approve the November 12, 2021, payroll, seconded by Seams.

Seams made motion to approve the November 15, 2021, claims, seconded by Swearingin.

No public comments regarding agenda items.

Randy Zerr, County Engineer spoke on behalf of Secondary Roads. The bid letting for Medicine Creek project is tomorrow,
November 16, 2021. Also, he is working with the Department of Transportation on the Birch Road bridge. The letting for
the bridge is scheduled for March of 2022. Zerr is recommending allow more working days for the project going into the
fall of 2023 otherwise the county could see a 30% increase in the cost for the project.

Zerr also presented the Board with the 2022 annual Weed commissioner plan as well as the 2021 Weed Commissioner
Report. Both documents were needing Dotts’ signatures. Greg Fortune is the county weed commissioner.

Aaron Hoelting, Building & Grounds Maintenance presented two (2) options for replacing the snow blower.
Vetter’s has a Cub Cadet for $899 and Gambles has a Troy Bilt for $799. Both are 24” wide, self-propelled and 2 stage.
Seams made a motion to purchase the Troy Bilt from Gambles, seconded by Swearingin.

Seams gave an update on the Humeston Congregate Senior Meal Site Program. They are currently serving 25 participants
once a week on Thursday. Seams made the recommendation of allocating $3,000 to the program.

Swearingin made a motion to approve an allocation of $3,000 to the Humeston Senior Meal Site Program, seconded by
Dotts.

Swearingin had visited with Dr. Joel Baker, The County Medical Examiner on Friday. Dr. Baker requested the Board of
Supervisors approve the appointment of Chase Clark as the Medical Examiner Investigator. Swearingin made the motion to
appoint Chase Clark as Medical Examiner Investigator, seconded by Seams.

Seams discussed the need for a county safety manual and volunteered to head the committee.
Swearingin made a motion to appoint Don Seams to chair Safety Committee, seconded by Dotts.

Tom Lenig spoke to the Board regarding the new building blueprint and specs for Public Health Department.

Lenig addressed several concerns that was not part of the spec sheet which could result in the bids varying in cost between
contractors. He also addressed the need for classifying the new building based on lowa Building Code section 302.

There was discussion regarding making sure the building is ADA/HIPPA Compliant.
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Lenig wants to make sure that when the bids are considered that they are comparable. At this time Lenig does not think
that he will be submitting a bid for the project. Seams stated that Bickel as been in contact with the State Auditor, Rob
Sand and that he has approved the use of funding for this project.

Dooley presented the 2™ Tier Canvass documents for the local school districts for the Boards review and approval for the
entire jurisdiction since Wayne County is the Control County.

Mormon Trail CSD 2 Board Members
Andrew Crawford 172
Jeremy Cromer 164
Scattering(Write-In) 8
Seymour CSD 2 Board Members
Drew Power 139
Sarah Carter-Jones 153
Heather Lancaster(Write-In) 59
Scattering(Write-In) 8
Wayne CSD 2 Board Members
Dan Carpenter 324
Garrett Abel 301
Jared Dodson 195
Scattering(Write-In) 3

Swearingin made a motion to approve the 2" Tier canvass for the November 2, 2021 for the combined City/School Election,
seconded by Seams.

Seams made a motion to accept and approve the Clerk of Court’s October Report, seconded by Swearingin. They deposited
$658.86.

Seams made a motion to accept and approve the County Recorder’s October Report, seconded by Swearingin. They
deposited $3,959.26.

Seams made a motion to accept and approve the County Sheriff’s October Report, seconded by Swearingin. They
deposited $12,588.99

Discussion

Seams reached out to Al Wilson, County Attorney for an opinion on the vaccination mandate. The threshold is 100
employees, currently as of November 12" payroll, the county has 89 employees not including Township clerks and trustees.
Seams also mentioned that the county may be receiving some funding from an Opioid Settlement. Currently it is
undetermined what Wayne County may receive.

Seams is going to reach out to the Seymour Community again about a Congregate Senior Meal Program. Currently the
community is not offering one.

Supervisor meetings:

Swearingin attended Conservation meeting. Everything is going well there and they are preparing for winter and wrapping
up some last-minute projects.

Dotts attended the SCICAP (South Central lowa Community Action Program) meeting. They discussed their financials.
Dotts also attended the WRD (Wayne, Ringgold & Decatur County) Landfill meeting and they also discussed their financials.
Seams attended the Department Head/Elected Official Meeting along with Dotts. Seams also attended the South-Central
lowa Workforce Development CEO meeting and numerous Veteran programs held throughout the county.

Seams also attended the lowa Workforce Local Board by Zoom where they discussed concerns about not being included in
the Governor’s Roundtables pertaining to workforce development.

Public Comments:

Rhonda Bennett asked the Board how they plan to handle the concerns that Tom Lenig presented to them today about
bidding a new building for Public Health. Seams thought they could be addressed as the bids are submitted and reviewed.
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Claims paid on November 15, 2021
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING

AGRILAND FS INC

AHRENKIEL, DIXIE

ALEXANDER, KELLEY

ALLERTON CIVIC CENTER, % CITY OF ALLERTON

ALLERTON LUMBER COMPANY
ARGETSINGER, LUANN

ARNOLD, RITA

ATOMIC TERMITE & PEST CONTROL

B & D AUTOMOTIVE, (CARQUEST OF HUMESTON)

BANKS, KENNY

BICKEL, SHELLEY

BOGGS, MARILYN

BROWN, CLAUDIA

BUTTZ, DEIDRE

BYRNS, BILL

CANINE TACTICAL, LLC

CANTERA AGGREGATE, LLC
CARPENTER, BRANDON
CARQUEST OF CORYDON
CASUALRAGS EMBROIDERY +, APPAREL, LLC
CFl SALES INC

CITY OF LINEVILLE

CJ COOPER & ASSOCIATES INC
CNA SURETY

COUCHMAN, MARY

DBL EAGLE THERAPY SERVICES LLC
DEVORE, AMY

DOLLAR GENERAL-REG#410526
DOOLEY, JEREMY

EMERGENCY SERVICES MKT CORP
FAIN, LINDA

FETTERS, PENNY

FREEMAN, BETH

GALLS, LLC

GAMBLE'S

GOBEN AUTOMOTIVE LLC
GRAND RIVER MUTUAL TELEPHONE C
GREAT WESTERN BANK-VISA
GREEN, JACQUELINE

GUARDIAN RFID

HAND, KATHY

HEALTHCARE FIRST

HENDERSON, SUSAN

HUMESTON COMM. CTR.-, CITY OF HUMESTON

HYSELL, JAN

IMWCA- IOWA MUNICIPALITIES, WORKER'S COMP ASSOC

INDEPENDENT SALT
INFOMAX OFFICE SYSTEMS
IOWA COMMUNITIES
JONES, VICKI

MAINTENANCE/PHN

FUEL
POLLWORKER/AUDITOR
MILEAGE/PHN

ELECTION RENT/AUDITOR
SUPPLIES/CONSERVATION
CONTRACT LABOR/VA
POLLWORKER/AUDITOR
SERVICE/CTHSE
PARTS35/SEC RDS
PHONE/VA
MILEAGE/PHN
POLLWORKER/AUDITOR
POLLWORKER
MILEAGE/PHN

ELECTION RUNNER/AUDITOR
K-9 TRAINING/SHERIFF
ROCK/SEC RDS

MILEAGE DIST MTG/ASSESSOR
PARTS/CONSERVATION
OUTREACH/VA

TIRE/SEC RDS
UTILITIES/CONSERVATION
SAFETY-CLARK, TROWER,PECK/SEC RDS
BONDS/BOS
POLLWORKER/AUDITOR
SERVICE/PHN
POLLWORKER/AUDITOR
SUPPLIES/CTHSE
UTILITY-DOOLEY/SEC RDS
SERVICE/E911

POLL WORKER/AUDITOR
POLLWORKER/AUDITOR
POLLWORKER/AUDITOR
UNIFORM/SHERIFF
SUPPLIES/GEN SERVICE
REPAIR/NV
SERVICE/CONSERVATION
HOTEL/EMC’
MILEAGE/VA
SUPPLIES/SHERIFF
POLLWORKER/AUDITOR
SERVICE/PHN
POLLWORKER/AUDITOR
ELECTION RENT/AUDITOR
POLLWORKER/AUDITOR
FY21 ADJUSTMENT/WORKER COMP
SALT/SEC RDS
SERVICE/NV

PHN BLDG/BOS
POLLWORKER/AUDITOR
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244.99
22,578.43
100.00
192.00
150.00
124.82
712.00
100.00
130.00
3.21
25.00
175.31
275.00
250.00
155.50
50.00
150.00
14,920.23
84.00
34,74
87.00
357.00
40.76
140.00
779.00
275.00
4,039.17
325.00
83.85
62.50
261.40
300.00
275.00
100.00
239.21
103.24
28.75
131.59
5,974.16
47.00
74.02
275.00
1,608.27
275.00
150.00
275.00
3,620.00
13,739.22
25.07
260.00
275.00



KAMMERER, SARA (JiLL)

KOHL WHOLESALE

LINEVILLE SENIOR MEAL SITE, C/O NORMA GOTT
LOCKRIDGE INC

LOCKRIDGE, INC

LUCIS CORP

MARTINDALE, LINDA

MASTIN, BARBARA

MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL
MEYER LABORATORY INC.

MHC KENWORTH-DES MOINES
MIDWEST ALARM SERVICES
MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC

MIDWEST SANITATION & RECYCLING, PELLA OFFICE

MIDWEST WHEEL

MOORE, SUSAN

NEWMAN SIGNS INC
OHALLORAN

PERRY, JOELLA

PETTY CASH - AUDITOR

PETTY CASH - SHERIFF

PHOENIX SUPPLY

PREMIER

RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER ASSOC
RHODES, DAVID

ROCKHOLD, JANICE

SCANTRON TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS
SCC NETWORKS

SCHICK, KATHY

SEYMOUR COMMUNITY CENTER
SHELLEY, CINDY

SHELTON, JENNIFER

SHIELDS, JUDY

SHIELDS, KATHY

SLAGG, DEE

SMITH WELDING SUPPLY, S |
SNOW, BRITTANY

SOUTHERN IOWA OIL

STAGGS, HUBERT

STARK, CLINT

SWEARINGIN, TOM

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC

U.S. CELLULAR

WALKER WELDING

WAYNE CO. PUBLIC HEALTH
WAYNE COUNTY HOME CARE, AIDE AGENCY
WAYNE COUNTY NEWSPAPERS
WILLADSON, MAXINE

WILSON, ALAN M.
WINDSTREAM LAKEDALE INC
ZIEGLER INC

POLLWORKER/AUDITOR
SERVICE/SHERIFF
MEALS/BOS

PARTS/SEC RDS
SUPPLIES/E911
RENT/PHN
POLLWORKER/AUDITOR
POLL WORKER/AUDITOR
MEDICAL SUPPLIES/PHN
SERVICE/SHERIFF
PARTS77/SEC RDS
DETECTORS/CTHSE
SERVICE/EMC
SERVICE/NV

PARTS/SEC RDS
MILEAGE/PHN
SERVICE/E911

PARTS CORES/SEC RDS
SUPPLY/CTHSE
POSTAGE/AUDITOR
POSTAGE/SHERFIF
SUPPLIES/SHERIFF
SERVICE/SHEIFF
UTILITIES/CONSERVATION
ELECTION RUNNER/AUDITOR
POLLWORKER/AUDITOR
SERVICE/DP
PHONES/INTERNET
POLLWORKER/AUDITOR
ELECT BLDG RENT/AUDITOR
POLLWORKER/AUDITOR
MILEAGE/PHN
POLLWORKER/AUDITOR
POLLWORKER/AUDITOR
POLLWORKER/AUDITOR
WELDING/SEC RDS
PHONE/CONSERVATION
DIESEL/OIL/SHOP/SEC RDS
MILEAGE/VA
SERVICE/CONSERVATION
MILEAGE/BOS

INCODE 10 FINANCIAL/DP
PHONE/PHN
LABOR27/SEC RDS
SERVICE/SHERIFF
SERVICE/PHN
MINUTES/BOS
MILEAGE/PHN
POSTAGE/ATTY
SERVICE/E911
PARTS19/SEC RDS
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275.00
2,311.71
822.00
7.44
9.99
300.00
325.00
325.00
283.14
89.00
257.60
5,390.00
79.00
338.40
772.54
146.00
68.03
137.23
133.02
44.50
7.96
123.96
86.51
282.62
50.00
275.00
4,036.30
2,781.75
275.00
150.00
275.00
370.00
300.00
275.00
275.00
126.48
25.00
6,974.02
58.50
5,000.00
74.00
2,500.00
23.24
120.00
329.18
8,468.75
1,744.60
71.00
149.38
130.68

286.94
GRAND TOTAL 122,441.91



There being no further business the next Regular Scheduled meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors will be held
on the 29TH day of November 2021, at 9:00AM in the Wayne County Courthouse Conference Room.

Swearingin made motion to adjourn at 9:58AM, seconded by Seams.

@NJ Z}/)W—’ Attested’W&M

David Dotts, Chairpgrs‘c;ﬁr Michelle Dooley, Auditor Q
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