## Wayne County Board of Supervisors

Regular Scheduled Meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors was held on the 15th day of November 2021, in the Conference Room of the Wayne County Courthouse, Corydon, Iowa, pursuant to notice duly given in compliance with Iowa Code Section 21.4. The Board noted due notice of meeting subject to said Code Section.

Present were David Dotts, Tom Swearingin, Don Seams members of the Board, Tom Lenig, Wade Henderson, Aaron Hoelting, Randy Zerr, Dan Carpenter, Rhonda Bennett, Jen Reed and Michelle Dooley.

The Corydon Times Republican live streams the Board of Supervisors regular session meetings on their facebook page. **Unless otherwise noted, all motions are approved unanimously by all Board members present.** 

Dotts called meeting to order at 9:00 AM and took roll call.

Pledge of Allegiance

Swearingin made a motion to approve the November 15, 2021 agenda with 3 additional items; County Safety Manual, Appointment for Medical Examiner Investigator, and Tom Lenig, seconded by Seams.

Seams made motion to approve the November 1 & 8, 2021, minutes, seconded by Swearingin.

Swearingin made motion to approve the November 12, 2021, payroll, seconded by Seams.

Seams made motion to approve the November 15, 2021, claims, seconded by Swearingin.

No public comments regarding agenda items.

Randy Zerr, County Engineer spoke on behalf of Secondary Roads. The bid letting for Medicine Creek project is tomorrow, November 16, 2021. Also, he is working with the Department of Transportation on the Birch Road bridge. The letting for the bridge is scheduled for March of 2022. Zerr is recommending allow more working days for the project going into the fall of 2023 otherwise the county could see a 30% increase in the cost for the project.

Zerr also presented the Board with the 2022 annual Weed commissioner plan as well as the 2021 Weed Commissioner Report. Both documents were needing Dotts' signatures. Greg Fortune is the county weed commissioner.

Aaron Hoelting, Building & Grounds Maintenance presented two (2) options for replacing the snow blower. Vetter's has a Cub Cadet for \$899 and Gambles has a Troy Bilt for \$799. Both are 24" wide, self-propelled and 2 stage. Seams made a motion to purchase the Troy Bilt from Gambles, seconded by Swearingin.

Seams gave an update on the Humeston Congregate Senior Meal Site Program. They are currently serving 25 participants once a week on Thursday. Seams made the recommendation of allocating \$3,000 to the program.

Swearingin made a motion to approve an allocation of \$3,000 to the Humeston Senior Meal Site Program, seconded by Dotts.

Swearingin had visited with Dr. Joel Baker, The County Medical Examiner on Friday. Dr. Baker requested the Board of Supervisors approve the appointment of Chase Clark as the Medical Examiner Investigator. Swearingin made the motion to appoint Chase Clark as Medical Examiner Investigator, seconded by Seams.

Seams discussed the need for a county safety manual and volunteered to head the committee. Swearingin made a motion to appoint Don Seams to chair Safety Committee, seconded by Dotts.

Tom Lenig spoke to the Board regarding the new building blueprint and specs for Public Health Department. Lenig addressed several concerns that was not part of the spec sheet which could result in the bids varying in cost between contractors. He also addressed the need for classifying the new building based on Iowa Building Code section 302. There was discussion regarding making sure the building is ADA/HIPPA Compliant.

Lenig wants to make sure that when the bids are considered that they are comparable. At this time Lenig does not think that he will be submitting a bid for the project. Seams stated that Bickel as been in contact with the State Auditor, Rob Sand and that he has approved the use of funding for this project.

Dooley presented the 2<sup>nd</sup> Tier Canvass documents for the local school districts for the Boards review and approval for the entire jurisdiction since Wayne County is the Control County.

Mormon Trail CSD	2 Board Members	
	Andrew Crawford	172
	Jeremy Cromer	164
	Scattering(Write-In)	8
Seymour CSD	2 Board Members	
	Drew Power	139
	Sarah Carter-Jones	153
	Heather Lancaster(Write-In)	59
	Scattering(Write-In)	8
Wayne CSD	2 Board Members	
	Dan Carpenter	324
	Garrett Abel	301
	Jared Dodson	195
	Scattering(Write-In)	3

Swearingin made a motion to approve the 2<sup>nd</sup> Tier canvass for the November 2, 2021 for the combined City/School Election, seconded by Seams.

Seams made a motion to accept and approve the Clerk of Court's October Report, seconded by Swearingin. They deposited \$658.86.

Seams made a motion to accept and approve the County Recorder's October Report, seconded by Swearingin. They deposited \$3,959.26.

Seams made a motion to accept and approve the County Sheriff's October Report, seconded by Swearingin. They deposited \$12,588.99

## Discussion

Seams reached out to Al Wilson, County Attorney for an opinion on the vaccination mandate. The threshold is 100 employees, currently as of November 12<sup>th</sup> payroll, the county has 89 employees not including Township clerks and trustees. Seams also mentioned that the county may be receiving some funding from an Opioid Settlement. Currently it is undetermined what Wayne County may receive.

Seams is going to reach out to the Seymour Community again about a Congregate Senior Meal Program. Currently the community is not offering one.

## Supervisor meetings:

Swearingin attended Conservation meeting. Everything is going well there and they are preparing for winter and wrapping up some last-minute projects.

Dotts attended the SCICAP (South Central Iowa Community Action Program) meeting. They discussed their financials. Dotts also attended the WRD (Wayne, Ringgold & Decatur County) Landfill meeting and they also discussed their financials. Seams attended the Department Head/Elected Official Meeting along with Dotts. Seams also attended the South-Central Iowa Workforce Development CEO meeting and numerous Veteran programs held throughout the county.

Seams also attended the Iowa Workforce Local Board by Zoom where they discussed concerns about not being included in the Governor's Roundtables pertaining to workforce development.

## **Public Comments:**

Rhonda Bennett asked the Board how they plan to handle the concerns that Tom Lenig presented to them today about bidding a new building for Public Health. Seams thought they could be addressed as the bids are submitted and reviewed.

Claims paid on November 15, 2021		
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING	MAINTENANCE/PHN	244.99
AGRILAND FS INC	FUEL	22,578.43
AHRENKIEL, DIXIE	POLLWORKER/AUDITOR	100.00
ALEXANDER, KELLEY	MILEAGE/PHN	192.00
ALLERTON CIVIC CENTER, % CITY OF ALLERTON	ELECTION RENT/AUDITOR	150.00
ALLERTON LUMBER COMPANY	SUPPLIES/CONSERVATION	124.82
ARGETSINGER, LUANN	CONTRACT LABOR/VA	712.00
ARNOLD, RITA	POLLWORKER/AUDITOR	100.00
ATOMIC TERMITE & PEST CONTROL	SERVICE/CTHSE	130.00
B & D AUTOMOTIVE, (CARQUEST OF HUMESTON)	PARTS35/SEC RDS	3.21
BANKS, KENNY	PHONE/VA	25.00
BICKEL, SHELLEY	MILEAGE/PHN	175.31
BOGGS, MARILYN	POLLWORKER/AUDITOR	275.00
BROWN, CLAUDIA	POLLWORKER	250.00
BUTTZ, DEIDRE	MILEAGE/PHN	155.50
BYRNS, BILL	ELECTION RUNNER/AUDITOR	50.00
CANINE TACTICAL, LLC	K-9 TRAINING/SHERIFF	150.00
CANTERA AGGREGATE, LLC	ROCK/SEC RDS	14,920.23
CARPENTER, BRANDON	MILEAGE DIST MTG/ASSESSOR	84.00
CARQUEST OF CORYDON	PARTS/CONSERVATION	34.74
CASUALRAGS EMBROIDERY +, APPAREL, LLC	OUTREACH/VA	87.00
CFI SALES INC	TIRE/SEC RDS	357.00
CITY OF LINEVILLE	UTILITIES/CONSERVATION	40.76
CJ COOPER & ASSOCIATES INC	SAFETY-CLARK,TROWER,PECK/SEC RDS	140.00
CNA SURETY	BONDS/BOS	779.00
COUCHMAN, MARY	POLLWORKER/AUDITOR	275.00
DBL EAGLE THERAPY SERVICES LLC	SERVICE/PHN	4,039.17
DEVORE, AMY	POLLWORKER/AUDITOR	325.00
DOLLAR GENERAL-REG#410526	SUPPLIES/CTHSE	83.85
DOOLEY, JEREMY	UTILITY-DOOLEY/SEC RDS	62.50
EMERGENCY SERVICES MKT CORP	SERVICE/E911	261.40
FAIN, LINDA	POLL WORKER/AUDITOR	300.00
FETTERS, PENNY	POLLWORKER/AUDITOR	275.00
FREEMAN, BETH	POLLWORKER/AUDITOR	100.00
GALLS, LLC	UNIFORM/SHERIFF	239.21
GAMBLE'S	SUPPLIES/GEN SERVICE	103.24
GOBEN AUTOMOTIVE LLC	REPAIR/NV	28.75
GRAND RIVER MUTUAL TELEPHONE C	SERVICE/CONSERVATION	131.59
GREAT WESTERN BANK-VISA	HOTEL/EMC`	5,974.16
GREEN, JACQUELINE	MILEAGE/VA	47.00
GUARDIAN RFID	SUPPLIES/SHERIFF	74.02
HAND, KATHY	POLLWORKER/AUDITOR	275.00
HEALTHCARE FIRST	SERVICE/PHN	1,608.27
HENDERSON, SUSAN	POLLWORKER/AUDITOR	275.00
HUMESTON COMM. CTR, CITY OF HUMESTON	ELECTION RENT/AUDITOR	150.00
HYSELL, JAN	POLLWORKER/AUDITOR	275.00
IMWCA- IOWA MUNICIPALITIES, WORKER'S COMP ASSOC	FY21 ADJUSTMENT/WORKER COMP	3,620.00
INDEPENDENT SALT	SALT/SEC RDS	13,739.22
INFOMAX OFFICE SYSTEMS	SERVICE/NV	25.07
IOWA COMMUNITIES	PHN BLDG/BOS	260.00

POLLWORKER/AUDITOR

275.00

JONES, VICKI

VANAMEDED CADA (HILL)	DOLLWORKER (ALIDITOR	275.00
KAMMERER, SARA (JILL) KOHL WHOLESALE	POLLWORKER/AUDITOR	275.00
	SERVICE/SHERIFF	2,311.71 822.00
LINEVILLE SENIOR MEAL SITE, C/O NORMA GOTT LOCKRIDGE INC	MEALS/BOS PARTS/SEC RDS	7.44
LOCKRIDGE INC	·	
LUCIS CORP	SUPPLIES/E911 RENT/PHN	9.99 300.00
MARTINDALE, LINDA	POLLWORKER/AUDITOR	325.00
MASTIN, BARBARA	POLL WORKER/AUDITOR	325.00
MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL		283.14
MEYER LABORATORY INC.	MEDICAL SUPPLIES/PHN SERVICE/SHERIFF	89.00
MHC KENWORTH-DES MOINES	PARTS77/SEC RDS	257.60
MIDWEST ALARM SERVICES	DETECTORS/CTHSE	
MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC		5,390.00 79.00
MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC	SERVICE/EMC SERVICE/NV	338.40
MIDWEST WHEEL		772.54
MOORE, SUSAN	PARTS/SEC RDS MILEAGE/PHN	146.00
NEWMAN SIGNS INC	SERVICE/E911	68.03
OHALLORAN		137.23
PERRY, JOELLA	PARTS CORES/SEC RDS SUPPLY/CTHSE	137.23
PETTY CASH - AUDITOR	• .	44.50
PETTY CASH - AUDITOR  PETTY CASH - SHERIFF	POSTAGE/AUDITOR POSTAGE/SHERFIF	7.96
PHOENIX SUPPLY	SUPPLIES/SHERIFF	7.96 123.96
PREMIER	SERVICE/SHEIFF	86.51
RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER ASSOC	UTILITIES/CONSERVATION	282.62
RHODES, DAVID	ELECTION RUNNER/AUDITOR	50.00
ROCKHOLD, JANICE	POLLWORKER/AUDITOR	275.00
SCANTRON TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS	SERVICE/DP	
SCC NETWORKS	PHONES/INTERNET	4,036.30 2,781.75
SCHICK, KATHY	POLLWORKER/AUDITOR	2,781.73
SEYMOUR COMMUNITY CENTER	ELECT BLDG RENT/AUDITOR	150.00
SHELLEY, CINDY	POLLWORKER/AUDITOR	275.00
SHELTON, JENNIFER	MILEAGE/PHN	370.00
SHIELDS, JUDY	POLLWORKER/AUDITOR	300.00
SHIELDS, KATHY	POLLWORKER/AUDITOR	275.00
SLAGG, DEE	POLLWORKER/AUDITOR	275.00
SMITH WELDING SUPPLY, S J	WELDING/SEC RDS	126.48
SNOW, BRITTANY	PHONE/CONSERVATION	25.00
SOUTHERN IOWA OIL	DIESEL/OIL/SHOP/SEC RDS	6,974.02
STAGGS, HUBERT	MILEAGE/VA	58.50
STARK, CLINT	SERVICE/CONSERVATION	5,000.00
SWEARINGIN, TOM	MILEAGE/BOS	74.00
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC	INCODE 10 FINANCIAL/DP	2,500.00
U.S. CELLULAR	PHONE/PHN	23.24
WALKER WELDING	LABOR27/SEC RDS	120.00
WAYNE CO. PUBLIC HEALTH	SERVICE/SHERIFF	329.18
WAYNE COUNTY HOME CARE, AIDE AGENCY	SERVICE/PHN	8,468.75
WAYNE COUNTY NEWSPAPERS	MINUTES/BOS	1,744.60
WILLADSON, MAXINE	MILEAGE/PHN	71.00
WILSON, ALAN M.	POSTAGE/ATTY	149.38
WINDSTREAM LAKEDALE INC	SERVICE/E911	130.68
ZIEGLER INC	PARTS19/SEC RDS	286.94
		GRAND TOTAL 122,441.91

There being no further business the next Regular Scheduled meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors will be held on the 29TH day of November 2021, at 9:00AM in the Wayne County Courthouse Conference Room.

Swearingin made motion to adjourn at 9:58AM, seconded by Seams.

David Dotts, Chairperson

Michelle Dooley, Auditor